months 1-2 years 2-5 years More than 5

years

$ (000) $ (000) $ (000) $ (000) $ (000) $ (000)

Group -  2020

Trade and other payables 0%  7,074  7,074  -  -  -  -

Leasehold fitout loan 8%  165  34  34  68  29  -

 7,239  7,108  34  68  29  -

Group -  2019

Trade and other payables 0%  4,732  4,732  -  -  -  -

Leasehold fitout loan 8%  233  27  27  82  97  -

 4,965  4,759  27  82  97  -

21 RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING PROFIT TO NET CASH INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES CONTINUED

72
Serko annual report

b) Currency risk

The Group has exposure to foreign exchange risk as a result of transactions denominated in foreign companies.  The risk specifically
relates to the variability of foreign exchange rates for the currencies the Group trades in and the impact this has on the Group’s
financial results.  The majority of the Group’s trading activities occur in New Zealand dollars, however, sales to overseas customers
are transacted in United States and Australian dollars.

Refer to notes 7 (receivables), 11 (cash at bank and on hand) and 12 (trade and other payables) for further details on the Group’s foreign
currency denominated accounts receivable and cash balances.

The following table summarises the sensitivity to foreign currency exchange rate movements.  A sensitivity of +/- 15% (2019: +/- 15%)
has been selected owing to exchange rate volatility observed.

Foreign currency risk

-15% +15%

Carrying
amount

Post-tax
pro!t Equity Post-tax

pro!t Equity

$ (000) $ (000) $ (000) $ (000) $ (000)

2020

Foreign exchange balances

Cash at bank  7,615  968  968 (715) (715)

Trade receivables  3,480  430  430 (337) (337)

Trade payables (1,178) (150) (150)  111  111

Net exposure  9,917  1,248  1,248 (941) (941)

2019

Foreign exchange balances

Cash at bank  6,787  862  862 (637) (637)

Trade receivables  2,507  315  315 (239) (239)

Trade payables (173) (22) (22)  16  16

Net exposure  9,121  1,155  1,155 (860) (860)

c) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, receivables and contract assets.
The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying
amount of these instruments. Exposure at balance date is addressed in each applicable note.

The Group does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.

The Group monitors and manages the exposure to credit risk by ensuring customers have an appropriate credit history. The credit
risk associated with Expense customers is small owing to the inherently low transaction value and the distribution over a large